PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT
------------------	--	----------------

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
FloDesign, Inc.	12/13/2010

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	FloDesign Wind Turbine Corp.
Street Address:	221 Crescent Street
Internal Address:	Suite 103A
City:	Waltham
State/Country:	MASSACHUSETTS
Postal Code:	02453

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	12054050
Application Number:	12425358
PCT Number:	US0940874

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (216)363-9001

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 216-363-9000

Email: lkalemba@faysharpe.com

Correspondent Name: Fay Sharpe LLP
Address Line 1: 1228 Euclid Avenue

Address Line 2: Fifth Floor

Address Line 4: Cleveland, OHIO 44115

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	FDWA 2 00003WO01

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Richard M. Klein

PATENT

REEL: 025842 FRAME: 0310

OF \$120.00 1205405

Total Attachments: 2 source=Assignment#page1.tif source=Assignment#page2.tif

> PATENT REEL: 025842 FRAME: 0311

Attorney Docket No.: FDWA 2 00003US01

<u>ASSIGNMENT</u>

To memorialize the assignment of the named patents in a License Agreement for Field of Use and Amendment of Assignment with Grant-Back License Agreement between FloDesign Wind Turbine Corp. and FloDesign, Inc., which was executed on October 6, 2009.

FloDesign, Inc., a corporation of the Commonwealth of Massachusetts with a principal place of business at 380 Main Street, Wilbraham, Massachusetts 01095 ("hereinafter "Assignor"),

hereby sells, assigns, and transfers to:

FloDesign Wind Turbine Corp., ("Assignee"), a Delaware corporation, having a place of business at 221 Crescent St. - Suite 103A, Waitham, MA 02453, its successors, assigns, nominees or other legal representatives,

All of the Assignor's worldwide rights, title and interest in the inventions described and claimed in:

- U.S. Patent Application Serial No. 12/054,050 (filed March 24, 2008),
- U.S. Patent Application Serial No. 12/425,358 (filed April 16, 2009), and

PCT Application No. PCT/US2009/040874 (filed March 24, 2008).

all other applications for patents of the United States and countries foreign thereto for the above-identified inventions.

all patents which may issue from these three patent applications in the United States and countries foreign thereto, and

all divisions, continuations, continuations-in-part, releases, and extensions of said patent applications,

the same to be held and enjoyed by Assignee for its own use and enjoyment, and for the use and enjoyment of its successors, assigns, nominees, or other legal representatives, to the end of the term or terms for which said Letters Patent are or may be granted, reissued, or extended, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignor if this assignment had not been made.

Assignee authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents of the United States, and any official of any country or countries foreign to the United States whose duty is to issue patents on applications as aforesaid, to issue the said Letters Patent to Assignee, its successors, assigns, nominees, or other legal representatives, as Assignee and owner of the said entire rights. Assignor covenants that it has the full right to convey the said entire interest herein assigned and that Assignee has not executed and will not execute any agreement in conflict herewith. Assignor will communicate to Assignee, its

Page 1 of 2

*PATENT REEL: 025842 FRAME: 0312

Attorney Docket No.: FDWA 2 00003US01

successors, assigns, nominees, or other legal representatives all facts known to Assignor respecting said invention, whenever requested, and testify in any legal proceedings, sign all lawful papers, execute and deliver all divisional, continuing, and reissue applications, make all rightful oaths or declarations, and do all lawful acts requisite for the application for such divisional, continuing, or reissue applications, or the procuring thereof, and that if and when Assignee, its successors, assigns, nominees, or other legal representatives desire to file a discialmer relating thereto, Assignor will, upon request, sign and deliver all lawful papers requisite for the filing of such discisimer.

Assignor further covenants and agrees that Assignor will, at any time upon request, do everything possible to aid Assignee, its successors, assigns, nominees, or other legal representatives, to apply for, obtain, and enforce proper patent protection for said inventions in all countries, according to the International Convention and the Patent Cooperation Treaty, and all the laws and treaties in force, all without further consideration but at the expense of Assignee, its successors, assigns, nominees, or other legal representatives.

This assignment is effective as of October 6, 2009.

RECORDED: 02/22/2011

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, ASSIGNOR has set its hand of	on the date indicated below.
Signed at the City of VICTRAHEY Commo	onwealth of Massachusetts, on
this 13 day of DECE MTRZ 2010.	والمعمدان
Signature:	31-65
Printed Name: <u>Ácor</u>	THUR MARTIN
Title:	PRESIDENT
Date:	1/12/2010
Commonwealth of Massachusetts	*
County of Hampelers)ss:	
On this 13th day of December 2	, 2010 before me
personally came And Anna Martingo me known to	to be the individual described in
and who executed the foregoing instrument, and acknow	
Actin Tollier	VICHELLE DRUMM NOTORY Public
	Onwealthof Massachusetts / Commission Expires October 20, 20) 7

Page 2 of 2

PATENT REEL: 025842 FRAME: 0313